

INTERIM REPORT

Kährs BondCo AB (publ)

Quarter 1 2022

Kährs Group

STRONG SALES IN A TURBULENT MARKET

FIRST QUARTER 2022

- Net sales totalled SEK 1,049 million, with strong sales in the residential segment where Kährs is growing faster than the market in basically all main markets
- Operating EBIT totalled SEK 123 million, corresponding to an operating margin of 11.8 per cent
- In December 2021, Kährs BondCo AB refinanced and issued a sustainable linked bond of SEK 1,450 million which was finalized in January 2022 in the Kährs Group
- The Group was subject to a change of ownership on 31 August 2021 and in connection with the subsequent refinancing, Kährs BondCo AB became the new parent company in the Group and this report is the first interim report with Kährs BondCo as parent company. Due to this, no comparative figures are available for periods earlier than 31 August 2021
- The global supply chain for oak and plywood has been heavily impacted by Russia's invasion of Ukraine. Kährs has decided to, in addition to sanctions, stop all investments as well as import and export flows from Europe to and from the company's operations and other suppliers in Russia. The company has, through its well-diversified supply structure, redirected all commercial flows between Europe and Russia and secured supply to its European factories
- In Quarter 1, the factory in Romania increased its capacity by 25% to meet the increase in demand
- Launch of Zero & Green, a new Nordic Swan Ecolabelled Enomer® product which further strengthens Kährs' sustainability profile

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR THE GROUP

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net Sales	1,049
EBITA	124
EBITA, %	11.8 %
Operating EBITA	124
Operating EBITA, %	11.8 %
Operating profit (EBIT)	123
Operating profit (EBIT), %	11.8 %
Operating EBIT	123
Operating EBIT, %	11.8 %
Profit for the period	69
Profit for the period, %	6.6 %
Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK ¹	137
Net cash flows from operating activities	16
Net debt ²	1,210
Equity ratio, %	23.9 %

¹ Number of shares in Kährs BondCo AB (publ) (500,000) used to calculate earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK

² Net debt excluding effect of IFRS 16

- Definitions of alternative performance indicators are available on page 28 in this report

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S COMMENTS



In the first quarter, Kährs posted record-setting net sales of more than SEK 1 billion with strong margins and an operating EBITA of SEK 124 million and an EBITA margin of 11.8 per cent, a result deriving from continued price increases and good cost control during the first quarter of the year. All customer and product segments and main markets are posting good sales in both new construction and renovation projects, strengthened by Kährs' new sustainable and innovative product offerings that were launched over the past few years.

In the residential segment, Kährs continues to grow faster than the market in basically all main markets, although in particular in the Nordics, in strategic markets in Europe such as the UK, Germany, Switzerland, Poland and France, and in the USA and Russia. We are pleased that growth has also returned to the commercial segment, with a focus on health care, education, offices and retail, which was hit hard by lockdowns in conjunction with the coronavirus pandemic.

Our strategic investments in innovation, sustainability and digitalisation continue to generate results. We have continued to launch new product groups in our climate-smart hardwood flooring range. Our new environmentally certified product platform Kährs Life continues to grow within the segment for durable and affordable wood flooring. The most recent launch, Kährs Zero & Green, the first Nordic Swan Ecolabelled, fully PVC-free flooring, is made in part using bio-based components. Our entire Zero family is now produced with 100% renewable energy, which lowers the climate footprint of the product family by an impressive 32%. Our new product category, Kährs Luxury Tiles, which we launched a few years ago, continues to set new growth records and will soon represent more than 10% of the Group's net sales.

As part of the digitalisation of its value offer, Kährs has introduced Kährs Academy, an entirely new digital platform through which our retailers can become trained in Kährs'

broad range of flooring solutions and that is linked to our digital showroom, Kährs Floorplanner, which we launched in 2021. In total, around one thousand of Kährs' partners have completed the digital course in the first quarter of 2022.

Within its sustainability strategy "Planet Positive Journey", Kährs has set up three sustainability targets in line with the Group's ambitious sustainability strategy:

- Reduce emissions from Scope 1 and Scope 2 by 40% by 2025
- Define Science Based Targets (SBT) for reduction of CO₂ emissions that will be validated by SBTi no later than 2023
- Increase the share of sustainably sourced wood to 87% by 2025

The Governance Group has conducted an independent review of the framework and assigned Kährs the highest possible score: an A rating. This high rating has enabled Kährs to issue a bond linked to the Group's sustainability work. It has been great to see the positive response from investors and the support from existing lenders, recognition of Kährs' long-term commitment to sustainability issues. The new financial structure will give us greater financial flexibility to invest in the next level of sustainable innovations and continue our successful expansion outside the Nordics.

The first quarter was characterised by continued large cost increases for input materials and transports as an effect of imbalances between supply and demand and major disruptions in the logistics flows between Europe, the USA and China. As market leader, Kährs has raised its prices to compensate for the massive cost inflation and redirected certain flows to ensure availability for our customers.

I, along with all of Kährs, am dismayed and chocked over the ongoing war in Ukraine. We denounce the Russian aggression and would like to see an immediate end to the bloodshed. Kährs has commercial operations throughout all of Russia and a production facility in the city Maklino. Like in all of Kährs other business, we have a responsibility to our employees to maintain and conduct these operations safely. Kährs is carefully following all international rules and sanctions. When sanctions have concerned us, we respected and implemented them and will continue to do so for each new situation that arises.

In addition to the restrictions stipulated by international rules or sanctions, we have also decided to stop all import and export flows from our European markets to and from our operations and suppliers in Russia. This transition has been implemented in a structured and responsible way. The operations in Russia will continue for the time being, but at a lower level to fulfil our obligations to employees and customers in Russia.

The first quarter has been the best start to a year so far for Kährs. In the short term, demand also appears to be stable,

which is evident in our growing backlog. At the same time, there are multiple uncertainty factors in the global market. Due to both the war and the pandemic, we are continuing to see disruptions in supply chains and steadily rising prices on input goods. This, combined with rising inflation in general and rising interest rates, is creating challenges. Households are also increasing their focus on the home and their immediate surroundings, which is creating possibilities. In the long term, we continue to be optimistic with more of a focus on both sustainable building and housing quality as well as demand for flooring products with good wood design.

In summary, Kährs recorded a great first quarter despite all the uncertainties related to the access to raw materials,

components and freight and an immediate shift in our operations in Russia. Our strategic direction is showing strength through continuous improvements in profit. It is Kährs' loyal and dedicated employees who are making a difference, and I would like to take this opportunity to thank all of them for their incredible commitment and drive. The teamwork demonstrated by every single employee at Kährs has been fantastic.

Johan Magnusson
President and CEO

GROUP PERFORMANCE JANUARY-MARCH 2022

KÄHRS BONDCO GROUP

The Group was subject to a change of ownership on 31 August 2021 and in connection with the subsequent refinancing, Kährs BondCo AB became the new parent company in the Group and this report is the first interim report with Kährs BondCo as parent company. Due to this, no comparative figures are available for periods earlier than 31 August 2021.

NET SALES

First quarter

Total net sales for the Group totalled SEK 1,049 million. Strong sales in Residential but Commercial also posted good total sales in the first quarter. From a product perspective, wood flooring and the LVT business continued to develop favourably, with a strong sales pace.

The strong sales is due in part to a strong demand in volume and also to price increases on our products to compensate for the cost increases to input materials that we experienced in 2021 and the first quarter of 2022.

OPERATING PROFIT

First quarter

Operating EBITA was SEK 124 million, corresponding to an operating margin of 11.8 per cent. Higher net sales combined with a strong gross margin generate a strong underlying operating profit. The market valuation of the Group's futures portfolio for energy had a positive impact on operating EBITA of SEK 8 million in the quarter. Fixed costs were kept under control.

Operating profit (EBIT) amounted to SEK 123 million. There were no items affecting comparability in the quarter.

Consolidated depreciation/amortisation for the quarter totalled SEK 36 million, including IFRS 16.

NET SALES AND OPERATING PROFIT BY SEGMENT

RESIDENTIAL NORDICS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	479
Operating EBITA	65
Operating EBITA, %	13.6
Operating profit (EBIT)	65
Operating profit (EBIT), %	13.6

First quarter

Net sales for the segment Residential Nordics totalled SEK 479 million during the first quarter. Demand in the Nordics was high during the first quarter since many actors have not been able to secure raw goods and experienced delivery disruptions. Kährs' strong market position and ability to deliver made it possible to not only grow but also adjust prices continuously to maintain profitability. Sweden, Norway and Denmark started the year strong with good sales in both the new construction and renovation segments. Finland adapted its product offering of wood products in the first quarter, which in the short term slowed sales but creates better conditions for higher profitability in the second quarter.

Operating EBITA totalled SEK 65 million in the quarter, corresponding to an operating margin of 13.6 per cent.

RESIDENTIAL WEST & SOUTH EUROPE

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	246
Operating EBITA	25
Operating EBITA, %	10.2
Operating profit (EBIT)	25
Operating profit (EBIT), %	10.2

First quarter

Net sales for the segment Residential West & South Europe totalled SEK 246 million during the first quarter. Demand on the market decreased compared with Quarter 1 2021, which was a record-setting quarter. Despite this, Kährs showed very good sales in the segment by taking market shares from competitors and implementing price increases to compensate for increased costs.

Operating EBITA totalled SEK 25 million in the quarter, corresponding to an operating margin of 10.2 per cent.

RESIDENTIAL NORTH AMERICA

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	105
Operating EBITA	2
Operating EBITA, %	1.9
Operating profit (EBIT)	2
Operating profit (EBIT), %	1.9

First quarter

Net sales for the segment Residential North America totalled SEK 105 million during the first quarter. The market was strong in the first quarter, and Kährs also had a large order backlog from the final quarter of 2021. During the quarter, prices were raised to compensate for cost increases, but freight costs have increased significantly, which pulls down the operating margin in the segment.

Operating EBITA for the period totalled SEK 2 million, corresponding to an operating margin of 1.9 per cent.

RESIDENTIAL EMERGING MARKETS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	149
Operating EBITA	26
Operating EBITA, %	17.6
Operating profit (EBIT)	26
Operating profit (EBIT), %	17.6

First quarter

Net sales for the segment Residential Emerging Markets totalled SEK 149 million during the first quarter. Russia and CIS have shown strong sales despite the western world's sanctions against Russia.

Prices were increased significantly in the region to compensate for cost increases.

Operating EBITA totalled SEK 26 million in the quarter, corresponding to an operating margin of 17.6 per cent.

NET SALES AND OPERATING PROFIT BY SEGMENT, CONT.

COMMERCIAL

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	70
Operating EBITA	6
Operating EBITA, %	7.9
Operating profit (EBIT)	5
Operating profit (EBIT), %	6.9

First quarter

Net sales for the segment Commercial totalled SEK 70 million during the first quarter. Strong sales in all countries except Sweden, where we experienced challenges with delayed project deliveries. USA and DACH had very strong sales, primarily driven by projects in the healthcare sector. Positive development in Finland, where we have had good progression with projects in the educational sector. We are seeing good momentum in the market, and demand for flooring solutions with good sustainability profiles is increasing. Our Nordic Swan Ecolabelled product Zero & Green was launched in Quarter 1 and further strengthens our offering from a sustainability perspective.

Operating EBITA totalled SEK 6 million in the quarter, corresponding to an operating margin of 7.9 per cent.

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENTS

Cash flow from operating activities totalled SEK 16 million. Cash flow before interest rates and taxes was very good due to strong operating profit, SEK 130 million. Interest paid totalled SEK 27 million, primarily consisting of the new bond financing. Total working capital increased by SEK 85 million during the quarter. The primary cause behind the increase in working capital is the rapid growth in the Group and the resulting increase in trade receivables, which rose by SEK 198 million in the quarter. Inventories decreased by SEK 71 million, and trade payables increased by SEK 24 million. Other working capital decreased by SEK 18 million.

Investments in the first quarter totalled SEK 16 million and mainly related to production equipment.

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES

Net financial expenses totalled SEK 37 million for the first quarter of 2022. Financial expenses consist primarily of interest expenses of SEK 24 million, of which the bond financing of SEK 22 million. In addition, there are accrued financing expenses of SEK 5 million and currency effects SEK 8 million expenses.

FINANCIAL POSITION

Consolidated net debt was SEK 1,210 million as at 31 March 2022. During the first quarter of 2022, a shareholder loan of SEK 900 million was repaid to the owners.

NET DEBT

SEKm	31 Mar 2022
Lease liabilities	104
Shareholder loans	-
Liabilities to credit institutions	1,433
Other	1
Total interest-bearing liabilities	1,538
Less:	
Shareholder loans	-
Lease liabilities	-104
Cash and cash equivalents including interest-bearing receivables	-224
Net debt	1,210

Cash and cash equivalents in the Group as at 31 March 2022 totalled SEK 224 million. The Group has utilised SEK 0 million of the existing revolving credit facility of SEK 650 million, of which SEK 200 million is conditional on potential acquisitions. Consequently, available liquidity for the Group as at 31 March 2022 was SEK 874 million, allowing good flexibility moving forward.

TAX EXPENSE

The tax expense for the first quarter of 2022 totalled SEK 17 million.

GENERAL INFORMATION

EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

After the balance sheet date, the EU and the USA introduced additional sanctions against Russia, and Kährs is ensuring compliance with all of them.

RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties are priced in accordance with current market terms and prices. Related parties refer to companies over which Kährs BondCo AB (publ) has a controlling or significant influence in terms of the operational and financial decisions. Related parties also include those companies and individuals, such as the board of directors and members of management, who have the ability to control or exercise significant influence over the Group's financial and operational decisions.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

All business operations involve risk and controlled risk taking is necessary to maintain good and sustainable profitability for a company. Risks may depend on events in the outside world and may affect a specific sector or market; risks can also be specific to an individual company or country. At Kährs Group, risk management is a continual process that is conducted within the framework of operational governance and forms a natural part of the day-to-day monitoring of operations.

Kährs is a global Group that operates in many countries. This means that the Group is exposed to a number of commercial and financial risks. Risk management is therefore an important part of Kährs' work to achieve the goals it has set. Effective risk management is a continual process within operational governance. It forms part of the ongoing review and forward-looking assessments of the business. Kährs' long-term risk exposure is not expected to differ from the exposure from its day-to-day activities.

Risks in terms of financial reporting are mainly assessed to be material errors in the accounts, for example, the valuation of assets. Other risks include fraud and losses through embezzlement. Risk management is built into every process, while various methods are used to assess and limit risks and to ensure that the risks to which Kährs is exposed are managed in accordance with established policies, instructions and follow-up routines designed to reduce potential risks and to promote correct accounting, reporting and information.

The risks identified for financial reporting are managed through the company's control activities, such as authorisation controls in IT systems and approval controls that are based on Kährs' Finance Manual. The control structure comprises clear organisational roles that enable an efficient allocation of responsibilities for specific control

activities; this aims to identify or prevent in time the risk of reporting errors. Every unit has its own controller/finance manager that is involved in evaluating their own reports with the central finance function. The continual analysis of financial reporting, alongside the analysis conducted at Group level, is extremely important to ensure that financial reporting is free of any material errors.

The CEO is responsible for internal control being organised and followed up in accordance with the guidelines adopted by the Board of Directors. The CEO is also responsible for ensuring that independent and objective reviews are conducted in order to systematically assess and propose improvements to the Group's processes for governance, internal control and risk management. Financial governance and control are performed by the central finance function. Kährs' executive management team reviews results on a monthly basis, analysing any deviations from the budget, forecasts and data from previous years. The Board of Directors receives monthly financial reports and follows up on financial reporting at each of its meetings. The Board of Directors and the executive management team review financial reporting ahead of the publication of the annual report. An audit is carried out of the accounts for the period January–September, known as 'hard close', as well as the annual accounts. The company's auditors report their observations to the Board. The external auditors are also tasked with annually monitoring the internal control of the Group's subsidiaries.

Market risks

Kährs is exposed to competition in the flooring industry and the fluctuations in raw material prices that affect profit and capital tied-up. The Covid-19 pandemic and the development of events in Ukraine are external factors that may affect Kährs, and there is uncertainty as to how these will affect Kährs in the future.

Operational risks

Kährs is exposed to operational risks, for example, faults in manufactured products. Activities to introduce a similar management system at each of the Group's production facilities have been introduced to prevent this from happening.

Legal risks

Kährs operates in many countries, which means that it can become involved in disputes and legal processes. Kährs continually monitors any outstanding and potential disputes and other legal issues. These are reported in the Audit Committee, which assesses them and recommends whether a provision should be made for them.

Foreign exchange risks

The Group's reporting currency is the Swedish krona. As a significant proportion of the Group's operations is carried out outside Sweden, the company has specific risks involved

with operational and financial transactions in different countries (foreign currency exposure). The Group is also exposed to foreign exchange risks when translating the balance sheets and income statements of its subsidiaries (translation exposure). The main currencies that the Group is exposed to are: EUR, USD, GBP, NOK, RUB, RON and CHF. The Group's foreign currency flows are not hedged.

Financing and interest risk

A new financing was implemented in connection with the formation of Kährs BondCo AB (publ). The financing consists of an RCF facility of SEK 650 million in Kährs Holding AB (Publ) and a Sustainable linked Bond loan of SEK 1,450 million in Kährs BondCo AB (Publ). The assessment is that the financing risk and interest rate risk are low.

PARENT COMPANY

Net sales in the parent company for the period January–March 2022 totalled SEK 0 million, with a profit after tax of SEK -17 million. The parent company's income statement and balance sheet are presented on pages 15–16 in this interim report.

EMPLOYEES

As at 31 March 2022, the Group had 1,500 employees, of which 1,045 were blue-collar workers and 455 white-collar workers.

FINANCIAL REPORTING CALENDAR

Kährs BondCo AB (publ)'s interim reporting as well as its annual financial reports are available on the Kährs website, kahrsgroup.com.

Reporting calendar:

- | | |
|---------------------------|------------------|
| • Interim Report Q2, 2022 | 25 August 2022 |
| • Interim Report Q3, 2022 | 24 November 2022 |
| • Interim Report Q4, 2022 | 23 February 2023 |

GOVERNING TEXT

This interim report has been prepared in both Swedish and English. The Swedish text shall govern for all purposes and prevail in the event of any discrepancy between the versions.

The Board of Directors and the CEO certify that the interim report provides a true and fair overview of the operations, financial position and results of the Parent Company and the Group and describes the material risks and uncertainties faced by the Parent Company and the companies in the Group.

Malmö, 19 May 2022 Kährs BondCo AB (publ)

Anders Wassberg
Chairman

Christoffer Marköö
Member

Jan Johansson
Member

Jonas Köhlin
Member

Mats Therman
Member

Lisa Göttler
Member

Johan Magnusson
President and CEO

The information in this interim report is that which Kährs BondCo AB (publ) is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation (MAR). The information was submitted for publication at 10 a.m. CET on 19 May 2022.

This interim report has not been reviewed by the company's auditors.

For further information, please contact:

Johan Magnusson
President and CEO
Phone: +46 70 540 13 96

Email: johan.magnusson@kahrs.com

Andreas Larsson
CFO
Phone: +46 70 242 03 65

Email: andreas.larsson@kahrs.com

Address:

Kährs BondCo AB (publ)
Dunderbergsgatan 10
382 28 Nybro, Sweden
Phone: +46 481 460 00
www.kahrsgroup.com

Corporate Identity number:
559339-3621

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

SEKm	Note	Jan-Mar 2022
Net sales	3	1,049
Cost of goods sold	3	-807
Gross profit		242
Selling and distribution expenses	3	-89
Administrative expenses	3	-30
Other operating income		0
Other operating expenses		0
Operating profit (EBIT)	3	123
Financial income		2
Financial expenses		-39
Profit before tax		86
Tax		-17
Profit for the period		69
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the parent company		69
Non-controlling interests		0
Total		69

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

SEKm	Note	Jan-Mar 2022
Profit for the period		69
Other comprehensive income		
Items that may be reclassified in the income statement:		
Translation differences		7
Items that cannot be reclassified in the income statement:		
Actuarial gains and losses for pensions		0
Total		7
Total comprehensive income for the period		76
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the parent company		76
Non-controlling interests		0
Total		76
Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK		137

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEKm	Note	31 Mar 2022
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Intangible assets		900
Property, plant and equipment, owned		617
Property, plant and equipment, right-of-use		104
Financial assets	6	26
Deferred tax assets		24
Total non-current assets		1,671
Current assets		
Inventories	6	621
Trade receivables	6	503
Derivatives	6	17
Other current assets	6	64
Cash and cash equivalents	6	224
Total current assets		1,429
TOTAL ASSETS		3,100
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital		1
Reserves		-118
Retained earnings		856
Total		739
Attributable to non-controlling interests		3
Total equity		742
Non-current liabilities		
Interest-bearing liabilities	6,7	1,494
Provisions for pensions		1
Other provisions		3
Other non-current liabilities	6	-
Deferred tax liabilities		41
Total non-current liabilities		1,539
Current liabilities		
Interest-bearing liabilities	6,7	44
Other provisions		29
Trade payables	6	318
Income tax payables		23
Derivatives	6	-
Other current liabilities	6	405
Total current liabilities		819
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,100

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

SEKm	Note	Jan-Mar 2022
Operating activities		
Profit before tax		86
Adjustments of non-cash items	8	44
Cash flow before interest and tax		130
Interest received		0
Interest paid		-27
Income tax paid		-2
Net cash flow from operating activities before change in working capital		101
Change in working capital		
Change in inventories		71
Change in operating receivables		-221
Change in operating liabilities		65
Net cash flows from operating activities		16
Investing activities		
Intra-group restructuring		-29
Investment in tangible assets		-7
Investment in financial assets		-9
Proceeds from sale of tangible assets		0
Net cash flows from investing activities		-45
Financing activities		
Payment of lease liabilities		-12
Net cash flows from financing activities		-12
Cash flow for the period		-41
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		268
Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents		-3
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		224

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

SEKm	Note	Share capital	Reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
As at 1 January 2022		-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period			0	69	69	0	69
Other comprehensive income			7	0	7	0	7
Total comprehensive income		0	7	69	76	0	76
Transactions with shareholders:							
Intra-group restructuring	5	1	-125	787	663	3	666
As at 31 March 2022		1	-118	856	739	3	742

PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022	8 Oct 2021- 31 Dec 2021
Net Sales	-	-
Cost of goods sold	-	-
Gross profit	-	-
Selling and distribution expenses	-	-
Administrative expenses	0	0
Other operating income	-	-
Other operating expenses	-	-
Operating profit (EBIT)	0	0
Financial income	6	0
Financial expenses	-23	-8
Profit excluding tax	-17	-8
Income tax expense	0	-4
Profit for the period	-17	-12
Attributable to shareholders of the parent company	-17	-12
Total	-17	-12

PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022	8 Oct 2021- 31 Dec 2021
Profit for the period	-17	-12
Other comprehensive income		
Items that may be reclassified in the income statement:		
Translation differences	-	-
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-17	-12
Attributable to shareholders of the parent company	-17	-12
Total	-17	-12

PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEKm	Note	31 Mar 2022	31 Dec 2021
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Financial assets	9	1,900	-
Deferred tax assets		-	-
Total non-current assets		1,900	-
Current assets			
Other current assets		6	102
Cash and cash equivalents		8	1,433
Total current assets		14	1,535
TOTAL ASSETS		1,914	1,535
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital		1	1
Retained earnings including profit for the period		471	90
Total		472	91
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Total equity		472	91
Non-current liabilities			
Interest-bearing liabilities		1,433	1,432
Deferred tax liabilities		3	4
Total non-current liabilities		1,436	1,436
Current liabilities			
Trade payables		-	-
Other current liabilities		6	9
Total current liabilities		6	9
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,914	1,535

NOTES

NOTE 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This interim report has been prepared in accordance with the rules for interim reporting set out in the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as they have been adopted by the EU. Furthermore, RFR 1 Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups is applied. The parent company's accounts have been prepared in accordance with RFR 2, Accounting for Legal Entities and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act.

The Group was subject to a change of ownership on 31 August 2021 and in connection with the subsequent refinancing, Kähns BondCo AB became the new parent company in the Group and this report is the first quarterly report with Kähns BondCo as parent company.

The change of ownership on 31 August 2021 was an external transaction on market terms that constituted a business combination. The formation of Kähns BondCo AB (publ) then constitutes an extension of this transaction and when Kähns BondCo AB (publ) acquires the Kähns Holding Group in the next step, 2022, it will take place as an internal restructuring. The internal restructuring is a transaction under the same controlling influence as it took place without a change in the business's ownership structure and means that Kähns BondCo AB (publ) took over the position as parent company in the group. As transactions under common control are not regulated in IFRS, the Group has in accordance with IAS 8 chosen an appropriate and established practice based on book values in the transferring group, "predecessor basis of accounting", meaning that no revaluation of assets and liabilities has taken place at Kähns BondCo's acquisition in 2022. The values used are those identified in connection with the change of ownership as of August 31, 2021, when the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities was identified by the Kähns Holding Group. The principle also means that comparative information is only available from that time, 31 August 2021. This means that no comparative figures are presented in this interim report.

Functional currency and reporting currency

In accordance with IFRS, the consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented in Swedish krona (SEK), which is also the parent company's functional currency. The functional currency is established for each company in the Group and the items that are included in an individual company's financial reporting is calculated in its functional currency.

Transactions and balance sheet items in a foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency using the exchange rates that applied on the transaction date. Exchange rate gains and losses which arise in conjunction with payments of financial non-current assets and interest-bearing liabilities are recognised as a financial income/expense, except for exchange rate differences attributable to shareholder loans that are recognised in other comprehensive income. Exchange rate

gains and losses attributable to other transactions in a foreign currency are included in operating profit.

Basis of accounting

The consolidated accounts have been prepared based on the going concern principle and at historical cost unless otherwise specified, for example, in relation to the fair values of financial instruments.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated accounts comprise the financial reporting for the Group and its subsidiaries as at 31 March 2022.

Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated accounts from their acquisition date, i.e. the date when the Group takes control of the company, until the date when the Group's control of the company ceases. The subsidiaries' accounts are prepared for the same period and using the same accounting policies as the parent company. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealised gains and losses from the intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in their entirety.

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company where the parent company owns more than 50% of the shares or controls the subsidiary in another way. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated accounts from the date on which the Group obtains control of them until the date when such control ceases.

Translation of foreign subsidiaries

Foreign subsidiaries are translated to Swedish krona (SEK), which is the Group's reporting currency. In the balance sheet, all balance sheet items are translated at the closing rate, except for net profit, which is calculated at the average rate. The income statement is translated in its entirety at the average rate. For exchange rate differences that occur when translating foreign subsidiaries, the translation difference is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Any surplus recorded in the acquisition of a foreign subsidiary, such as goodwill and other off-balance-sheet intangible assets, are translated at the closing rate. The translation difference is entered into other comprehensive income. Upon disposal of a subsidiary, the translation difference is reversed to the income statement.

Gross accounting

Gross accounting has been consistently applied when recognising assets and liabilities, except where the assets and liabilities are attributable to the same counterparty and the company has been in a legal position to offset them. Unless otherwise stated, gross accounting has also been applied to revenue and expenses.

Classification of assets and liabilities

The recovery or settlement of non-current assets and non-current liabilities is expected to be carried out later than 12 months after the balance sheet date. The recovery or settlement of current assets and current liabilities is expected to be carried out earlier than 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties are conducted on market terms. Related parties are companies where Kähns BondCo has a controlling or significant influence over operating or financial decisions. The term 'related party' also includes companies and persons, such as Board members and company management, that have control of, or can exercise a significant influence on the Group's financial or operating decisions.

Property, plant and equipment

Acquisition value

Property, plant and equipment is recognised in the consolidated accounts at acquisition value less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Acquisition value includes the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by its acquisition. Examples of directly attributable costs that are included in cost are the costs of delivery and handling, installation, ownership documents, consultant fees and legal services. The cost of property, plant and equipment produced by the Group itself includes expenditure for materials and remuneration to employees, plus other applicable manufacturing costs that are considered directly attributable to the assets, borrowing costs and the estimated costs for dismantling and removing the assets and restoring the site or area on which they are located. The Group applies 'component-based' depreciation, which means that the acquisition cost of each component that is important for the total acquisition cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is depreciated separately.

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised from the balance sheet on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain or loss is measured as the difference between the sales price and the carrying amount. The gain or loss is recognised for the financial year when the asset is disposed under other expenses or other income.

Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets are depreciated and amortised on a straight-line basis, systematically over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted where necessary. If the impairment amount has been determined, the residual value of the asset is taken into account. Straight-line depreciation is applied to all assets.

The following depreciation periods apply:	Period
Buildings	8 - 50 years
Improvement of rented property	15 years
Land improvements	20 years
Machinery and other technical equipment	3 - 15 years
Equipment, tools and installations	3 - 15 years
IT Software	5 years

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recognised at acquisition value less amortisation and reduction in value. The amortisation of intangible assets is carried out systematically over the estimated useful life of the asset, which is normally 2–5 years.

The estimated useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted where necessary. When establishing the depreciable amount, the residual value of the asset is taken into consideration, if there is support to show that there is a residual value.

Internally generated property, plant and equipment is only recognised as an asset if they are expected to bring future economic benefits, and if cost can be established in a reliable way. The costs of an internally generated asset comprise direct costs and production overheads that are directly attributable to the asset. Development expenses are recognised as an intangible asset if the company intends, and has the necessary technical and financial resources, to complete the product or application for use or sale, and the planning and resources are in place to market the product. If they are to be recognised as development expenses, they must result in future economic benefits and the development expenses must be able to be measured in a reliable way. Development expenses that do not meet these criteria are recorded as expenses. The amortisation of capitalised development expenses starts at a time when the asset begins to be used for the purpose intended by the executive management team. The estimated useful lives are reviewed at each year-end and adjusted where necessary.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets

When there are indications that an item of property, plant and equipment, or an intangible asset has fallen in value, the recoverable amount is measured. If the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable value, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value and the value-in-use. The recoverable amount is assessed per cash-generating unit.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the recoverable value is calculated to be higher than the carrying amount. This reversal may not exceed the amount that was previously written down.

Financial assets

Classification and subsequent measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following valuation categories:

- fair value through profit or loss
- fair value through other comprehensive income, or
- amortised cost.

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

Debt instruments are the instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as accounts receivable, loan receivables and government bonds. The Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following two measurement categories: Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where these cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and are not designated as fair value through profit/loss, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance that is recognised (see 'Impairment' below). Interest

income from these financial assets is recognised in net financial items using the effective interest rate method. Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost are measured at fair value through profit and loss. Gains or losses on a debt investment that is measured at fair value through profit or loss after initial recognition and is not part of a hedging relationship are recognised in net financial items in the period in which they arise. Interest income from these financial assets is recognised in net financial items using the effective interest rate method. The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing these assets changes.

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Gains or losses on equity investments that are recognised at fair value via profit/loss are recognised in net financial items. The Group does not hold any material investments in equity instruments.

Impairment and expected loss

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instrument assets that are not recognised at fair value. The Group recognises a provision for such losses on each reporting date. The measurement of expected credit losses reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, such as past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. For accounts receivable, the group applies the 'simplified approach', which means that the provision for bad debt will equal the expected credit losses over their remaining lifetime. To measure the expected credit losses, accounts receivable is grouped into six categories based on credit risk characteristics and maturity periods. If a provision is considered insufficient due to individual considerations, the provision is extended to cover the actual anticipated losses.

Derecognition from the balance sheet – Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised from the balance sheet when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control of the asset.

Financial liabilities

Classification and subsequent measurement

The Group's financial liabilities, excluding derivatives, are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost. Financial liabilities are derecognised from the balance sheet when they are extinguished, i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled, or expires.

Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. All derivatives are recognised as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative. Gains or losses arising

from a change in the fair value of derivatives that are not identified or do not qualify as hedging instruments are recognised in profit or loss.

The Group has not applied any hedge accounting for the period January to March 2022.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the Group expects a provision that is recognised to be reimbursed by a third party, for example an insurance firm, the anticipated reimbursement is included as a separate asset, but only if it is practically sure that the reimbursement can be received.

If the time value is significant, the future payment is discounted. The measurements are made by applying a discount rate that reflects the market expectations, taking into account specific risks associated with the obligation.

A restructuring provision is recognised during the period in which the Group is legally or constructively bound to the plan.

Provisions for future warranty claims are based on previous warranty history and current trends, which can provide an indication as to whether future requirements may deviate from historical requirements. Provisions for future operating losses are not recognised.

Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group. A contingent liability may also be an obligation that arises from past events, but that is not recognised as a liability or provision as it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Remuneration for employees

Short-term remuneration for employees

Short-term remuneration for employees, including salaries, social security contributions, annual leave remuneration and bonuses are expensed in the period when the service is rendered.

Severance pay

Severance pay is payable when the employment is terminated before the normal age of retirement or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for such remuneration. The Group recognises severance pay when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation and when it is highly probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be measured reliably.

Pensions

The Group has both defined-benefit and defined-contribution pension plans.

A defined-contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions to an independent pension fund company. The Group does not have any other legal or constructive obligations to pay additional contributions if the pension fund does not have sufficient assets to pay all of the benefits associated with the employees' service in current and earlier periods. The Group's costs for defined-contribution pension plans are charged to profit for the financial year in which they occur.

A defined-benefit plan is calculated using the 'Projected Unit Credit' method and recognised in the balance sheet. As well as considering the pension and statutory rights that are known on the balance sheet date, assumptions are made for the anticipated increases in pensions and salaries, as well as other important factors. Calculations are based on actuarial calculation methods.

Actuarial gains and losses in defined-benefit pension plans are recognised in other comprehensive income for the period in which they occur. The calculated pension costs for service in earlier periods are determined when adjusting the defined-benefit pension plan. Adjustments are recognised in the income statement. The total net obligation (i.e. the present value of the defined-benefit plan minus the fair value of the assets) in each plan is recognised in the consolidated balance sheet.

Leases

Upon initiation, contracts are assessed by Kährs to determine whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a certain period of time in exchange for consideration. The right to control the use of an identifiable asset is assessed by Kährs, based on whether there is an identifiable asset, whether Kährs has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the asset, and whether Kährs is entitled to direct its use.

Kährs Group as a lessee evaluates all new agreements to see whether they contain any lease components. An evaluation is carried out to identify if a lease exists by evaluating whether Kährs has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the assets, has the right to control the use of the asset, and the supplier has no substantial rights of substitution. Leased assets may not be used as security for loans.

Kährs recognises all contracts that meet the definition of a lease contract as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the balance sheet, and recognises depreciation/amortisation and interest expense in the income statement.

Each lease payment is allocated between the repayment of the liability and the financial cost. The financial cost is divided over the term of the lease so that each reporting period is charged with an amount corresponding to a fixed interest rate for the liability recognised in each period. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the term of the lease. Leases are normally depreciated for fixed periods of between three and five years for premises, three to six years for vehicles and three years for IT equipment, but there is a possibility for the leases to be extended or terminated, as described below. The

Group's leases are primarily for land and buildings, forklift trucks, vehicles, machinery and office equipment.

Kährs applies an exemption for right-of-use leases of 12 months or less or that end within 12 months of the time they are transferred. They are classified as current leases, which means that they are not included in the carrying amounts for liabilities or rights-of-use. In addition, exemption rules have been applied to right-of-use assets that are classified as low-value leases. These leases have been excluded from being included in the carrying amounts for liabilities or right-of-use assets. Lease payments for such leases are recognised as operating costs over the term of the lease.

A margin loan interest rate is established per country, lease term and for the following right-of-use classes: land and buildings, forklift trucks, vehicles, machinery and office equipment. The margin loan interest rate is used for discounting the remaining lease payments. The model for establishing a margin loan interest rate is reviewed at least once a year or whenever there are indications for a need for a review in order to safeguard the validity of the model.

Revenue recognition

Kährs manufactures and sells wood and resilient floors, primarily to distributors and the project market. Kährs' products include floors and flooring accessories. Sales revenue is recognised net of value-added tax, specific sales taxes, returns and trade discounts.

Sales of finished products including accessories

Sales of products are recognised at a specific point in time, i.e. when control of the products has been transferred by the products being delivered to the customer. Delivery takes place once the products have been shipped to a specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, or there is objective evidence that all criteria for approval have been satisfied. In practice, the transfer of control, and therefore revenue recognition, normally depends on the contractual incoterms.

Transaction price - Bonuses and other volume discounts

The products are often sold with bonuses and other volume discounts based on aggregate sales over a specific period of time, normally 3–12 months. Revenue from these sales is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of the estimated volume discounts. Discounts are measured and recognised based on experience, using either the expected value or an assessment of the most likely amount. Revenue is only recognised to the extent that it is highly likely that a significant reversal will not occur. Contract liabilities are recognised for anticipated volume discounts payable to customers in relation to sales made until the end of the reporting period. The anticipated volume discount is revised at each reporting date.

Receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities

A receivable is recognised when the goods are delivered, as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due. If the consideration is conditional on additional performance, a contract asset is recognised. If

Kährs receives prepayments from customers, a contract liability is recognised. See the table below for additional details.

Payments to customers

Agreements can be made with customers to compensate for various services or activities undertaken by the customer. This relates, for example, to agreements under which Kährs agrees to compensate the customer for marketing activities undertaken by the customer. When this kind of compensation is paid, it is recognised as a reduction in sales revenue.

Marketing activities and floor samples

Marketing activities and floor samples that are not related to Kährs' range are recognised as selling expenses.

Warranties

The most common warranty action for Kährs is to replace a faulty product on statutory terms and in accordance with standard business practice. In these instances, a warranty obligation is recognised as a provision. Warranties that are related to manufacturing are recognised as part of the Group's cost of goods sold, while other warranty expenses are recognised as selling expenses.

Sales with a right of return

A right of return is not a separate performance obligation, but it affects the transaction price for the transferred goods. In terms of a right of return resulting from statutory requirements, standard business practice or what is stipulated in agreements with customers, revenue is not recognised for goods that are expected to be returned. Instead, a liability is recognised for the anticipated refunds to customers. An asset is also recognised for the anticipated returned item. The estimated amount of returned goods in each sale with a right of return is based on the anticipated value or the most likely amount, whichever is considered the best way to predict the amount. The estimate is revised on each reporting date.

Freight costs

Freight costs are included in the price of the goods sold and are recognised at the same time as the revenue from the sale of the product.

Revenue breakdown

Kährs manufactures and sells wood and resilient floors, primarily for housing for private individuals (residential) and also for commercial premises, with primarily healthcare, schools and other education as a niche and commercial properties with a focus on the sub-segments, hotels, offices and retail premises in the Nordic region (commercial). Kährs' product groups include parquet floors and other wood floors, resilient floors and other products.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues (the calculation is based on the underlying asset using the effective interest rate method).

Dividend

Revenue is recognised when the shareholder's entitlement to receive payment has been established.

Income tax

Tax comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except when the tax is attributable to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In such cases, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or equity.

Current income tax

Current tax receivables or tax liabilities for the current period and earlier periods are based on the amounts that are expected to be paid by or paid to the tax authorities. These amounts are measured based on the applicable tax rates and tax rules that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is recognised based on temporary differences arising between the tax value and the carrying amount.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, including taxed tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that a taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

An assessment of deferred tax assets is carried out on each balance sheet date and adjusted if it is no longer probable that sufficient profit will be generated and deferred tax assets can therefore not be utilised.

Deferred tax assets or liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (or laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset them and if the deferred tax relates to the same company in the Group and the same tax authority.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised as accrued income in the balance sheet when it is reasonably certain that the grant will be received and the unit will meet the terms and conditions for them. Grants are recognised in profit or loss for the year in the same periods as the related costs for which they are intended to compensate.

Cash flow

Cash at bank consist of cash and available bank balances, as well as other current liquid investments with maturities of three months or less and that are exposed to an insignificant risk of value fluctuations. Cash flow from operating activities is measured using the indirect method.

NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ASSESSMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of this interim report in accordance with the accounting policies that have been applied requires the Board of Directors to make certain estimates and assumptions that may affect the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. The areas in which the estimates and assumptions are of material significance for the Group and where changes may affect the financial reporting are set out below:

Assessment impairment test for goodwill with undeterminable useful lives

When calculating the recovery amount of cash-generating units to assess any need for impairment of goodwill with undeterminable useful lives, a number of assumptions about future conditions and estimates of parameters have been made.

In connection with the annual closing, the annual impairment test is carried out of the goodwill with undeterminable useful lives.

Valuation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

A deferred tax asset is recognised for loss carryforwards or other future taxable deductions to the extent that there will be sufficient future taxable profit against which the loss or deduction can be utilised. Deferred tax liabilities arising from temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries are not recognised in the consolidated accounts as the parent company is not able to direct the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is not probable that the reversal will occur in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is

a legal right to settle current tax assets and tax liabilities and when the deferred taxes are levied by the same tax authority.

Valuation of inventories

Inventories are valued by applying the first-in first-out principle at the lower of cost and net realisable value on the balance sheet date. Before each balance sheet date, an assessment is made of the net realisable value of the various items in the inventories. This value is based on the executive management's assessment of slow-moving goods, excess stocks, damaged goods and other sales expenses. The valuation method chosen allows for inventory obsolescence. Deductions are made for internal profits arising from deliveries between Group companies in the consolidated accounts. Work in progress and finished goods include both direct costs incurred and a fair allocation of indirect manufacturing costs.

Provision for warranty obligations

The Group normally offers warranty obligations for its products. The executive management team estimates the provisions for any future compensation claims based on historical compensation claims and prevailing trends that give an indication as to whether future claims will differ from historical compensation claims.

Legal disputes

A provision for legal disputes is based on an estimate of the future outflow of resources that may be required to discharge an obligation. Disputes primarily relate to contractual obligations with customers and suppliers, but also to other disputes that may occur as part of normal business operations.

NOTE 3. SEGMENT

Company management has established operating segments on the basis of reporting reviewed by the highest responsible decision-maker, which serves as the basis for strategic decisions. The information below is provided from the perspective of management, which means that it is presented in the manner used in internal reporting. Identification of reportable segments is based on internal reporting to the chief operating decision-maker. The Group has identified the CEO as the chief operating decision-maker. The Group has five operating segments: Residential Nordics, Residential West

& South Europe, Residential North America, Residential Emerging Markets and Commercial. The Group has production facilities in Sweden, Finland, Russia, Romania and Poland. The largest markets are Sweden, Germany, the USA, Finland, Norway, Russia and England. Total assets/liabilities per segment are not reported to the chief operating decision-maker. No assets/liabilities are distributed per segment. The same accounting principles apply to segments as to the Group. There are no internal sales between segments.

NET SALES BY SEGMENT, EXTERNAL CUSTOMERS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Residential Nordics	479
Residential West & South Europe	246
Residential North America	105
Residential Emerging Markets	149
Commercial	70
Net sales Group, external customers	1,049

OPERATING EBITA BY SEGMENT

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Residential Nordics	65
Residential West & South Europe	25
Residential North America	2
Residential Emerging Markets	26
Commercial	6
Operating EBITA	124

OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT) BY SEGMENT

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Residential Nordics	65
Residential West & South Europe	25
Residential North America	2
Residential Emerging Markets	26
Commercial	5
Operating profit (EBIT)	123

NOTE 4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Saltri II LuxCo SARL owns 100% (500,000 shares) of the parent company and therefore has a controlling influence of the Group. Saltri II LuxCo SARL ultimately has a controlling influence of Kährs BondCo AB (publ) Group.

Kährs has not issued any guarantees nor any other commitments to the benefit of Board members and senior executives. During period January to March 2022 there were

no direct nor indirect transactions between the Group and Board members or senior executives, except salaries, benefits, pension costs to senior executives and board fees to board members and employee representatives.

For intra-Group transactions, the same pricing principles are applied as for transactions with external customers.

NOT 5. THE FORMATION OF THE KÄHRS BONCO GROUP

The Group was the subject of a change of ownership on 31 August 2021 when the Triton III Continuation Fund acquired the group. In connection with the refinancing, Kährs BondCo AB was established and became the new parent company in the group. Due to this, no comparative figures are available for periods earlier than 31 August 2021.

The change of ownership on 31 August 2021 was an external transaction on market terms that constituted a business combination. The formation of Kährs BondCo AB then constitutes an extension of this transaction and when BondCo AB acquires the Kährs Holding Group in the next step, 2022, it will take place as an internal restructuring. The internal restructuring is a transaction under common control influence as it took place without a change in the business's

ownership structure and means that Kährs BondCo AB took over the position as parent company in the Group. This transaction did not constitute a business combination in accordance with IFRS 3, meaning that no revaluation of assets and liabilities has taken place in connection with Kährs BondCo AB's acquisition of Kährs Holding 2022. The values used as entry values in the Kährs BondCo Group are the fair values identified in connection with the change of ownership. August 31, 2021 when the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities was identified when the Kährs Holding Group gained new owners. Kährs BondCo AB's consolidated values therefore consist of the fair values that were identified in connection with the Triton III Continuation Fund's acquisition of the Kährs group and no new acquisition analysis has therefore been prepared.

NOTE 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following tables show the fair value of the Group's financial assets and liabilities that are subject to risk management.

2022-03-31 SEKm	Assets at fair value via the income statement	Assets measured at amortised cost	Total fair value	Carrying value of financial assets
Assets				
Financial non-current assets ¹	-	26	26	26
Accounts receivable	-	503	503	503
Derivatives	17	-	17	17
Other current assets	-	5	5	5
Cash and cash equivalents	-	224	224	224
Total	17	758	775	775

¹Comprises deposits SEK 19 million, endowment insurance SEK 6 million and other items SEK 1 million

2022-03-31 SEKm	Liabilities at fair value via the income statement	Liabilities measured at amortised cost	Total fair value	Carrying value of financial assets
Liabilities in the balance sheet				
Interest-bearing liabilities	-	1,539	1,539	1,539
Trade payables	-	318	318	318
Derivatives	-	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	-	184	184	184
Total	-	2,041	2,041	2,041

NOT 7. INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

SEKm	31 Mar 2022
Non-current liabilities	
Finance lease	61
Sustainable linked corporate bond	1,450
Financing costs ¹	-17
Revolving Credit Facility (RCF)	0
Other loans	0
Total non-current interest-bearing liabilities	1,494
Current liabilities	
Finance lease	43
Other loans	1
Total current interest-bearing liabilities	44
Total interest-bearing liabilities	1,538

¹ Accrued financing costs spread over the term of the loans

NOTE 8. ADJUSTMENT OF NON-CASH ITEMS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Adjustment of non-cash items	
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	24
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets	11
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets	1
Other provisions	8
Unrealised exchange rate differences	-2
Transaction cost accrual over the term	1
Total	43

NOTE 9. FINANCIAL ASSETS (PARENT COMPANY)

SEKm	31 Mar 2022	31 Dec 2021
Financial assets		
Shares in subsidiaries	1,400	-
Shareholder loan, Kähns Holding AB ¹	500	-
Total	1,900	-

¹ Shareholder loans carry a fixed interest rate of 6.0 per cent. The shareholder loan will mature on 31 December 2026.

SEKm		31 Mar 2021	31 Dec 2021
Shares in directly owned subsidiaries			
Name, corporate identity number, company domicile	Number of shares		
Kähns Holding AB (556535-2481), Nybro	500,000	1,400	1,400,
Total	500,000	1,400	1,400

CONSOLIDATED KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022
Net Sales	1,049
EBITA	124
EBITA, %	11.8%
Operating EBITA	124
Operating EBITA, %	11.8%
Operating profit (EBIT)	123
Operating profit (EBIT), %	11.8%
Operating EBIT	123
Operating EBIT, %	11.8%
Operating profit before depreciation and excl. items affecting comparability (adjusted EBITDA)	160
Operating profit before depreciation and excl. items affecting comparability (adjusted EBITDA), %	15.2%
Profit for the period	69
Profit for the period, %	6.6%
Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK ¹	137
Net cash flows from operating activities	16
Investments	7
Total cash flow	-41
Total assets	3,100
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	224
Net working capital	806
Net debt ²	1,210
Equity	742
Capital employed	2,284
Equity ratio, %	23.9%
Number of employees, end of period	1,500

1 Number of shares in Kährs BondCo AB (publ) (500,000) used to calculate earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK

2 Net debt excluding effect of IFRS 16

- Definitions of alternative performance indicators are available on page 28 in this report

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

In order to fairly present the Group's operations, the Kährs Group uses a number of alternative key indicators that are not defined by IFRS or in the Annual Accounts Act. The alternative performance indicators that Kährs uses can be seen in the definitions below.

NET SALES

The Group's total income, after deduction of bonuses and discounts, VAT and other taxes related to sales.

EBITA

Earnings after depreciation, amortisation and impairment but before deduction for impairment of goodwill as well as amortisation and impairment of other intangible assets that arose in conjunction with company acquisitions.

OPERATING EBITA

EBITA before items affecting comparability.

OPERATING PROFIT EBITDA

Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation and items affecting comparability.

OPERATING PROFIT EBIT

Earnings before financial items and tax.

OPERATING MARGIN, EBIT IN PER CENT

Calculated as EBIT above as a percentage of net sales for the period.

OPERATING EBIT

Operating profit before items affecting comparability.

ORGANIC GROWTH

Sales growth excluding currency effects and acquisitions.

NET DEBT

Net interest-bearing debt (excluding shareholder loans) less interest-bearing assets, as well as cash and cash equivalents.

NET DEBT/EBITDA RATIO

Net debt excluding finance lease in relation to adjusted EBITDA, 12 months rolling.

NET WORKING CAPITAL

Inventories and trade receivables, less trade payables.

RETURN ON EQUITY

Profit after tax for the period, 12 months rolling, as a percentage of average equity excluding shares with non-controlling interests.

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Total assets less non-interest-bearing current- and non-current liabilities.

RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Operating profit (EBIT), 12 months rolling, in relation to average capital employed.

EQUITY RATIO

Equity as a percentage of total assets.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation/amortisation of intangible and tangible non-current assets and right of use assets.

INVESTMENTS

Investments in non-current assets.

INTEREST COVERAGE RATIO

Adjusted EBITDA, 12 months rolling, divided by paid interest, 12 months rolling.

EARNINGS PER SHARE AFTER TAX AND BEFORE DILUTION

Profit for the period excluding non-controlling interests, in relation to the number of shares before dilution.

EARNINGS PER SHARE AFTER TAX AND AFTER DILUTION

Profit for the period excluding non-controlling interests, in relation to the number of shares after dilution.

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL

Inventories, trade receivables, derivatives and other current assets reduced by trade payables, income tax payables, derivatives and other current liabilities.

ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY

An income statement item that is non-recurring, has a significant impact on profit and is important for understanding the underlying development of operations.

For further information on key performance indicators in the Kährs Holding Group - see appendix

ABOUT KÄHRS BONDCO AB (PUBL)

Kährs BondCo AB (publ) is a leading manufacturer and distributor of flooring with the aim of providing customer experiences beyond expectations. Kährs' innovations have shaped the industry throughout its history and the company is dedicated to offering flooring solutions for every room, environment and need. The company delivers sustainable and durable flooring solutions to more than 70 countries, being a market leader in hardwood flooring in Sweden and Finland and having strong positions in other key markets, such as Norway, the UK, US, Germany, and Switzerland. The Group has approximately 1,500 employees and annual sales of more than SEK 3.5 billion. www.kahrsgroup.com

APPENDIX

This appendix has been developed to make it easier for the reader to assess the financial performance in the Kähns Holding Group as comparative figures are lacking for the Kähns BondCo Group, which was formed on 31 August 2021. The Kähns Holding Group was acquired by Kähns BondCo AB (publ) on 20 January 2021 through a common control transaction. In the appendix, all comparative figures for 31 December 2021 and earlier represents the Kähns Holding structure, while the figures for 2022 show Kähns BondCo Group.

This should be seen as separate information and is not be linked to the interim report for Kähns BondCo AB (publ).

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

SEKm	Jan-Mar 2022	Jan-Mar 2021 ¹	Jan-Dec 2021 ¹	Apr 2021- Mar 2022 ¹
Net Sales	1,049	828	3,309	3,531
Organic growth	24%	9%	13%	18%
EBITA	124	65	239	299
EBITA, %	11.8%	7.8%	7.2%	8.5%
Operating EBITA	124	65	244	303
Operating EBITA, %	11.8%	7.8%	7.4%	8.6%
Operating profit (EBIT)	123	64	236	296
Operating profit (EBIT), %	11.8%	7.7%	7.1%	8.4%
Operating EBIT	123	64	241	301
Operating EBIT, %	11.8%	7.7%	7.3%	8.5%
Operating profit before depreciation and excl. items affecting comparability (adjusted EBITDA)	160	102	391	449
Operating profit before depreciation and excl. items affecting comparability (adjusted EBITDA), %	15.2%	12.3%	11.8%	12.7%
Profit for the period	69	15	126	180
Profit for the period, %	6.6%	1.8%	3.8%	5.1%
Net cash flows from operating activities	16	52	356	320
Investments	7	15	90	82
Total cash flow	-41	22	-92	-155
Total assets	3,100	2,344	2,200	3,100
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	224	381	268	224
Net working capital	806	740	698	806
Net debt	1,210	489	319	1,210
Equity	742	588	709	742
Capital employed	2,284	1,588	1,416	2,284
Equity ratio, %	23.9%	25.1%	32.2%	23.9%
Return on equity, %	27.1%	23.4%	20.1%	27.1%
Return on capital employed, %	15.3%	12.1%	16.1%	15.3%
Interest coverage ratio, times	8.0	7.8	11.4	8.0
Net debt / EBITDA ratio, times	3.0	1.5	0.9	3.0
Number of employees, end of period	1,500	1,466	1,483	1,500

¹ All comparative periods 31 December 2021 and earlier concerns to the Kährs Holding Group.